於 2023 年 12 月 31 日，按市場報價的公平價值，

本集團對 AFFIN Bank Berhad（「AFFIN」）之投

資的市值持續低於賬面值。因此，本集團對此項投

資透過使用價值計算方法進行減值測試，測試顯示

此項投資的可收回金額為港幣 30.12 億元。由於可

收回金額低於港幣 37.38 億元之賬面值，因此於

2023 年確認額外港幣 7.26 億元的減值損失（2022
年沒有減值損失）。使用價值計算方法採用了集團

管理層基於 AFFIN 最新的財務業績的預測以及對未

來五年的估計的折現現金流量預測，並使用 3%長

期增長率永久性推算得出終端價值。在價值計算方

法中使用基於 AFFIN 的資本資產定價模型計算得出

的 12.03%（2022 年：11.95%）折現率。

 The following table illustrates the impact on VIU of reasonably
possible changes to key assumptions. This reflects the sensitivity of
the VIU to each key assumption on its own and it is possible that more
than one favourable and/or unfavourable change may occur at the
same time.

下表列出主要假設的合理可能變動對使用價值產生

的影響。有關資料反映使用價值對各主要假設本身

的敏感度。超過一項有利及╱或不利變動有可能同

時發生。

  Favourable change

有利變動
Unfavourable change

不利變動

Increase in VIU
使用價值增加

VIU
使用價值

Decrease in
VIU

使用價值減少
VIU

使用價值
   HK$ Mn

港幣百萬元
HK$ Mn

港幣百萬元
 HK$ Mn

港幣百萬元
HK$ Mn

港幣百萬元
 At 31st December, 2023

於2023年12月31日

 Discount rate

折現率
-50 bps

基點

199

3,211
+50 bps

基點

(177)

2,835
 Long-term growth rate

長期增長率
+50 bps

基點

2

3,014
-50 bps

基點

(3)

3,009
 Expected cash flows

預計現金流 +10%

302

3,314 -10%

(301)

2,711

  2023  2022
  HK$ Mn  HK$ Mn
  港幣百萬元  港幣百萬元
 Aggregate information of associates and

joint ventures that are not individually
material

個別不重大聯營公司及合資企業之

總和資料

 Aggregate carrying amount of individually

immaterial associates and joint ventures
in the consolidated financial statements

個別不重大聯營公司及合資企業在

綜合財務報表之總和賬面值 8,384  9,061

 Aggregate amounts of the Group’s share of

those associates and joint ventures
本集團佔該等聯營公司及合資企業

之總和金額

 Profit after tax  源自持續營運溢利 293  855
 Other comprehensive income  其他全面收益 (217)  (511)
 Total comprehensive income  全面收益總額 76  344

 Reconciliation of carrying amounts to the

Group’s total interest in the associates
and joint ventures

賬面值與本集團於聯營公司及合資

企業的權益對賬

 Carrying amount of material associates and

joint ventures  重大聯營公司及合資企業之賬面值 -

-
 Carrying amount of individually immaterial

associates and joint ventures
個別不重大聯營公司及合資企業之

賬面值 8,384

9,061
 Interest in associates and joint ventures in

the consolidated financial statements
在綜合財務報表中聯營公司及合資

企業權益 8,384

9,061

 Page 82

31. GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS  商譽及無形資產

 Goodwill and intangible assets include goodwill arising on business